RESOLUTION NO. 1992-33

EXPRESSING THE APPRECIATION OF THE
GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY TO
WALTER T. OLSON FOR HIS EFFORTS TO OBTAIN ADEQUATE
FUNDING FOR INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS IN GREATER CLEVELAND

Whereas, Walter T. (Ted) Olson directed for over ten years the Build-Up Greater Cleveland program at the Greater Cleveland Growth Association; and

WHEREAS, Ted Olson during his tenure at Build-Up Greater Cleveland helped guide this joint public-private partnership in its efforts to renew transit, roads, bridges, water and sewer systems in Greater Cleveland; and

WHEREAS, in these efforts, Ted Olson helped obtain many millions of dollars in Federal and State infrastructure funding for Greater Cleveland; and

WHEREAS, the funding thereby obtained has helped improve the quality of life in Greater Cleveland and helped improve the efficiency and and effectiveness of the public infrastructure in Greater Cleveland, including public transportation; and

WHEREAS, Ted Olson has an honored public record serving for thirty-nine years as a Research Scientist and Manager with the NASA Lewis Research Center and has been active in numerous educational and civic affairs and organizations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Walter T. Olson for his considerable efforts to obtain adequate funding for infrastructure improvements in our community.

Section 2. That the Board of Trustees expresses its gratitude to Walter T. Olson for his many years of service to the citizens of our community.

Section 3. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Walter T. Olson as a symbol of gratitude.

Section 4. That this Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: March 17, 1992

President

Attest:

General Manage / Secretary-Treasurer